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FLUOR DANIEL GTI

May 27, 1998

Mr. Gerardo H. Garcia

Jiffy Lube International, Inc.
700 Milam, P.O. Box 2967
Houston, Texas 77252-2967

RE: UST Closure Report
Jiffy Lube No. 606
2492 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Garcia:

Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc. (Fluor Daniel GTI) was present during the removal of one underground storage tank
(UST) at the above referenced Jiffy Lube International, Inc. (Jiffy Lube) site located at 2492 Castro Valley
Boulevard, Castro Valley, California. The following report documents the UST removal activities,
laboratory analytical results, and disposal of waste materials from the site.

1.0 BACKGROUND

Jiffy Lube retained Fiuor Daniel GTI to supervise subcontractors and monitor subsurface conditions during
the removal of one 2,000-gallon used-oil UST at Jiffy Lube No. 606, located at 2482 Castro Valley
Boulevard, Castro Valley, California (Figure 1). The facility is currently an active Jiffy Lube site providing
automobile oil change and lubrication services. A permit for the removal of one 2,000-gallon used-oil UST
was granted by the Alameda County, Department of Environmental Health (ACDOE) on March 8, 1998
{(Appendix A). Table 1 summarizes the characteristics of the UST including size, date removed,
construction, last known content, and date removal permit was granted.

Properties surrounding the subject site are commercial. A Big O Tire is located to the west and adjacent
to the site. An Automotive repair shop is located to the north of the site. Retail shopping centers are
located east and south of the site across Santan and Castro Valley, respectively.

2.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES AND OBSERVATIONS

Fluor Daniel GTI prepared a Heaith and Safety Plan to provide a safe working environment and to comply
with Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) Regulation 29 CFR 1910.120. This plan
addressed specific environmental work-site hazards and presented contingency plans for site personnel
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All Fluor Daniel GTI and subcontractor personnel working at the site reviewed the plan and followed the
guidelines. The site specific sections of the Health and Safety Plan are presented in Appendix B.

Prior to commencing excavation activities on March 9, 1998, the on-site UST was gauged to determine
the quantity of residual liquid present. The UST contained one to three inches of residual liquid. The
quantity of residual liquid in the UST was too small to evacuate prior to removal of the UST.

Mr. Robert Weston, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist, of the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health Agency was on-site to observe the UST removal activities. Fluor Daniel GTI
contracted MARCOR Environmental (MARCOR) of San Leandro, California, to remove the UST at the
site. MARCOR excavated the backfill materal overlying the UST basin. The UST was removed in
accordance with the American Petroleum Institute {API) and the ACDOE recommended procedures.
Prior to removal, the oxygen content and fower explosive limit (LEL) in the UST was monitored and found
to be within acceptable limits as defined by the APi and the ACDOE. Utilizing a backhoe, the 2,000-gallon
used-oil UST was removed along with all associated piping. Photographic documentation of the UST
removal activities is included as Appendix C.

Native soils underlying the asphalt at the site consisted of fill material to a depth of approximately 1 foot
below grade underlain by a brown silty sand to the maximum UST excavation depth of approximately 13
feet. Backfill materia! in the UST basin consisted of a brown silty sand with gravel. Excavated backfill
material was screened with a calibrated photoionization detector (PID) to detect the presence of volatile
arganic compounds (VOCs). The PID did not detect any VOCs in any of the soil samples screened.
Based on the PID readings, and visual observations, it was determined that the backfill material was not
impacted. Groundwater was encountered in the UST basin during UST removal activities, approximately
8 feet below ground surface. Observations of the soil and ground water did not indicate the presence of
hydrocarbons in the subsurface.

The UST was constructed of double walled steel. The UST was in good condition with no visual signs of
leakage or compromise in integrity. The UST, sludge, and piping, were transported to Erickseon, Inc., in
Richmond, California, for disposal. The tank will be cleaned and destroyed at Erickson. A copy of the
waste manifest and UST Certificate of Destruction are included in Appendix D.

Subsequent to removal of the UST from the basin, and at the request of ACDOE. il
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the samples, the excavation was backfilled to grade using the previously excavated backfill material and
clean crushed gravel obtained from an off-site source. Upon completion of backfill activities, the surface
was repaved to match existing conditions which consisted of both asphalt and concrete. The entry point
of the piping into the building was patched with concrete and troweled to a rough finish to match existing
canditions.

3.0 SAMPLE ANALYSES

The samples were placed in appropriate laberatory containers, fabeled, placed in a cooler with ice, and
logged on a chain-of-custody form. The samples were shipped via courier to Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory (Sequoia) in Walnut Creek, California, for analysis. 'The Walnut Creek California Sequoia
laboratory, California Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (ELAP) Certification number is
1271. The samples collected from the UST excavation were used as screening samples. The samples
were analyzed, as required by the ACDOE, for the following parameters:

. total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons, and benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes
{BTEX) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) method 5030/8020 and Department of Health
Services (DHS) Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (Luft),

. total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH) by EPA Method 3550/DHS Luft,

. total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons by Standard Methods (SM) 5520 E&F (gravimetric with
clean-up},

. volatile organic compounds (VOC's} including oxygenates: ethancl, tertiary butanol, methyl tertiary

butyl ether (MTBE), di-isopropyl ether {DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether {ETBE), and tertiary amyl
methyl ether (TAME) by EPA Method 8260,

. polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PNAs) by EPA Method 8270, and

. soil samples analyzed for total threshold limit concentration (TTLC) metals including: cadmium,
chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc, via the California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 22
methodology for disposal purposes.

. water samples analyzed for soluble threshold limit concentration {STLC) metals including:
cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc, via the California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 22
methodology for disposal purposes.
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In the water sample, concentrations of MTBE at 7.0 micrograms per liter (pg/L) and TEPH at 90 pg/L,
above the C14 carbon range, were detected. The laboratory report indicates the TEPH were unidentified.
The remaining aforementioned compounds were not detected above their respective method detection
limit for each of the screening samples that were collected beneath the UST. The analysis does not
document that a release has occurred from the UST.

The following STLC metals were detected above the method detection limit in water sample at the
following concentrations:

. chromium (0.083 mg!L)gﬂ!sf
. nickel (0.11 mg/L), and e
. zinc (0.61 mg/L). g

Mene of the values exceed any regutatory limit.

The stock pile soil sample analysis detected 8.5 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of total recoverable
petroleum hydrocarbons; however, this value does not exceed any regulatory limit for soil contamination.

The following TTLC metais were detected above the method detection limit in soil pile sample at the
following concentrations:

chromium (18 mg/ikgh
nickel (23 mg/kg), and
. zinc (61 mafka).

The State of California has not promulgated state-wide maximum allowable concentrations, regulatory
action limits, or guidelines pertaining to individual compounds detected within soil samples collected
during UST removals. The maximum allowable concentrations of individual compounds which can remain
in place are determined based upon site characteristics and the professional opinion of the individual
inspector representing the local environmental regulatory authority, at the County level. The
aforementioned laboratory analytical results indicate that it was appropriate to use the previously
excavated soil from the former tank basin as backfifl material. The laboratory results are summarized in
Table 2A through 2J. A copy of the laboratory analytical report is presenied in Appendix E.
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS

Mr. Robert Weston, of the ACDOE, witnessed the UST removal activities. Mr. Weston did not make a
determination at the time on the status of the site. Low concentration of MTBE was detected in the water
sample collected from the tank basin.

MTBE is a common additive of gasoline. Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range and constituents of gasoline
were not detected above reporting limits in any of the samples collected. The source of MTBE in the
groundwater beneath the site, is not indicated by the laboratory results to be from the Jiffy Lube facility or
the underground storage tanks at the site. The laboratory results indicate that a release of petroleum
hydrocarbons has not occurred. Therefore, based on these findings, no further action is required or
recommended in association with the UST removal activities conducted at Jiffy Lube No. 606.

We trust that this information is sufficient for your needs. If you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact the me at (925) 370-3920.

Sincerely,
Fluor Daniel GTI, inc. Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc.
Submitted by: Reviewed by:
«
///yz' S
Brian Garber — Ed Simonis, R.G.
Project Manager Senior Geologist
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FIGURES

JIFFY LUBE No. 606
2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
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TABLES

JIFFY LUBE No. 606
2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
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TABLE 1

Description of UST
Jiffy Lube International Facility No. 606
2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California

‘ USTID | Capacity Date Construction Contents | Date Removai
(gallons) | Removed | Permit Granted
‘ T-1 2,000 03/10/98 | Double Walled Steel | Used Qil Unknown
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SAMPLE 1D- ———T
LAB ID: 803-0811

DATE RECEIVED: 03/10/98

DATE ANALYZED: 03/10/98

DATE REPORTED: 03/11/98
I v ‘_ wpn

TABLE 2A
Petroleum Hydrocarbons In Water
Jiffy Lube Internationa! Facility No. 606
2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
EPA Methods 8015M/5030/8020

Purgeable Hydrocarbons B <50

Benzene B <0.30
Toluene <0.50
Ethyl Benzene <0.50
Total Xylenes <0.50

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

EPA Methods 8015M/3550
Extractable Hydrocarbons 4y
Chromategram Pattern >C14*

NOTES: * = Unidentified Hydrocarbons

Total Recoverable Petroteum Hydrocarbons
EPA Method 418.1 and SM 5520 E&F
{L.R. or Gravimetric w/clean-up)

Recoverable Hydrocarbons | <5.0**

g/l = micrograms per Liter
** = value reported in milllgrams per Liter

TABLE 2B
Oxygenates in Water by GC/MS (EPA 8260)
Jiffy Lube International Facility No. 606
2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California

SAMPLE ID:

LAB ID: w
DATE RECEIVED: 03710798

DATE ANALYZED: 03/18/98

DATE REPORTED: 03/20/98

UNITS: - AEnee

Ethanol C <500

Teritary butanol <100

Methyl tertiary butyl ether = __
Di-isopropyl ether | <20 __
Ethyl tertiary butyl ether . <20

Tertiary amyl methyl ether <20

ug/L = micrograms per Liter
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TABLE 2C
Volatile Organic Compounds in Water by GC/MS {EPA 6260)

Jiffy Lube International Facltity No. 608

2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, Catifornia

SAMPLE ID: T-1-W (water)
LAB 1D: 803-0811
DATE RECEIVED: 010698
DATE ANALYZED: 03/19/98
DATE REPORTED: 03/26/98
UNITS: pa/l
Benzene <2.0
Bromobenzene <2.0
Bromochloromethane <2.0
Bromodichloromethane <20
Bromaform <20
Bromomethane <2.0
n-Butylbenzens | <20
sac-Bulyibenzene <2.0
ter{-Butylbenzene <20
Carbon tetrachloride <20
Chlorobenzene <20
Chloroelhane <20
Chiloroform <20
Chloromethane <2.0
2-Chlorotoluene <2.0
4-Chlorotoluene <2.0
Dibromochloromethane <20
1,2-Dibromo-3-chlaropropane <20
1,2-Dibromomelhane <20
Dibromomethane <2.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzens <20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <2.0
1,4-Dichlorgbenzens <2.0
Dichloradiflucromethane <20
1.1-Dichloroethane <20
1,2-Dichlorosthane <2.0
1,1-Dichloroethane <20
cis-1,2-Dichloropropane <2.0
Ilrans-1,2-Dichloroethane <2.0
1,2-Dichloropropane <20
1,3-Dichloropropane <20
2.2-Dichloropropane «2.0
1,1-Dichiofoprapane <2.0
cis-1,3-Dichtorosthane <2.0
Irans-1,2-Dichloropropane <2.0
Ethyl Benzene <2.0
Hexachlorabuladiene <if
Isopropylbenzene <20
-lsopropylloluene <20
Methylene chloride <10
Naphthalene <10
n-Propylbenzens <2.0
Styrene <20
1.1,1,2-Telrachloroathane <2.0
1.1,2,2-Telrachloroethane <50
Tetrachlorogthane 2.0
Toluene <20
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene <10
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene <10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <20
1,1,2-Trichloroathane <20
Trichloroethene <20
Trichlorofluoromethane <2.0
1,2,3-Trichlorapropane <5.0
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <20
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene <20
Vinyl chloride <20
Tolal Xylene <20

P/l = micrograms per Liter
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2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California

TABLE 2D
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons In Water (EPA Method 8270)
Jiffy Lube International Facility No. 606

SAMPLE ID: T T-1-W
LAB 1D: 803-0811
DATE RECEIVED: 03/10/98
DATE ANALYZED: 03/11/98
DATE REPORTED: 03/20/98
UNITS; HaiL
Acenaphthene <2.0
Acenaphthylene <20
Anthracene <2.0
Benzo (a) anthracene <20
Benzo (a) pyrene <20
Benzo (b} flouranthene <2.0
Benzo (ghi) perylene <2.0
Benzo (k) fluoranthene <2.0
Chrysene <2.0
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene <2.0
Fluoranthene <2.0
Fluorene <2.0
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene <2.0
Naphthalene <2.0
Phenanthrene I <2.0
|Pyrene | <2.0

Mg/l = micrograms per Liter

2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California

TABLE 2E
LUFT Metals In Water
Jiffy Lube International Facility No. 606

SAMPLE ID: E

LAB ID: 803-0811
DATE RECEIVED: 03/10/98
DATE ANALYZED: ‘ 03/19/98
DATE REPORTED: 03/20/98
UNITS: ! " mgn

|

Cadmium B | ~ <0.010

Chromium - ] i |
Lead B . <0.020

Nickel _r

Zinc el

mg/l. = milligrams per Liter




TABLE 2H

Volatite Organic Compounds in Solls by GC/MS (EPA 8260)

Jitfy Lube international Facility No. 606

2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California

SAMPLE ID: Soil Pile
LAB ID: 803-0812
DATE RECEIVED: 03M10/98
DATE ANALYZED: Q3/19/95
DATE REPORTED: 03/19/98
UNITS: ua/kg
Benzens <100
|Bromobenzene <100
| Bromochloromethane <100
| Bromodichloromethane <100
Bromoform <100
Bromomethane <100
n-Bulylbenzene <100
sec-Butylbenzene <100
lert-Bulylbenzene <100
Carbon letrachloride <100
Chlorobenzene <100
Chloroethane <100
Chloroform <100
Chloromethane <100
2-Chlarololuene <100
4-Chlorololuene <100
Dibromochlaromethane <100
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <100
1.2-Dibrommomethane <100
Dibromomethane <100
1.2-Dichlorobenzene | <100
1.3-Dichlorobenzena <100
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <100
Dichlorodifluoromethane <100
1,1-Dichkaroethane <100
1,2-Dichlcroeihane <100
1,1-Dichlaroethang <100
cis-1,2-Dichloropropane <100
trans-1,2-Dichloroethane <100
1,2-Cichloropropane <100
1,3-Dichloropropane <100
2,2-Dichloropropane <100
1,1-Dichloropropane <100
cis-1,3-Dichloroethane <100
Irans-1,3-Dichloropropane <100
Ethyl Benzena =100
Hexachlorobuladiene <500
Isopropylbenzena <100
p-isopropyitoluene <100
Methylene chloride <500
Naphihalena <500
n-Propylbenzens <100
Slyrene <100
1,1,1,2-Teirachloroethans <100
I1.1.2.2-Te!rachloroe1hane <250
| Tetrachloroethane <100
Toluene =100
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <500
1.2, 4-Trichlorobenzene <500
1.1.1-Trichloraethane <100
1.1.2-Trichloroethane <100
| Trichloroethene <100
Trichierofluoromethane <100
1.2,3-Trichloropropane <250
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene - <100
1,3.5-Tnmethylbenzene <100
\inyl chloride - <1060
_ﬁal Xylene <100

Hg/kg = nueregrams per kilagranm
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TABLE 2F
Petroleum Hydrocarbons In Soils
Jiffy Lube International Facility No. 606
2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California

SAMPLE ID: 1 LR

LAB ID: m
DATE RECEIVED: 03/10/98
DATE ANALYZED: 03/10/98
DATE REPORTED: 03/11/98
UNITS: L il

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
EPA Methods 8015M/5030/8020

Purgeable Hydrocarbons <1.0

Benzene - <0.0050
Toluene <0.0050

Ethyl Benzene <0.0050

Total Xylenes o <0.0050

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
EPA Methods 8015M/3550

Extractable Hydrocarbons | <1.0

NOTES: * = Unidentified Hydrocarbons

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
EPA Method 418.1 and SM 5520 E&F

{L.R. or Gravimetric w/clean-up)

Recoverable Hydrocarbons L

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

#45.= value reportad 35 PeNBMGRIGH"

TABLE 2G
Oxygenates in Soils by GC/MS (EPA 8260}
Jiffy Lube International Facility No. 606
2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California

pg'ka = micrograms per kilkogram

SAMPLE ID: Soil File

LAB ID: 803-0812

DATE RECEIVED: 0310/98 |
DATE ANALYZED: 03/18/98

DATE REPORTED: 03/20/98
UNITS: S pg/kg

Ethanol < 25,000
Teritary butanol <5000

Methyl terliary butyl ether ! =100
Di-isopropyl ether B <100

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether | <100
Tetiary amyl methylether | <100
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TABLE 21

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons Soils (EPA Method 8270)
Jiffy Lube International Facility No. 606
2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California

pg/kg = micrograms per kilogram

TABLE 2J
LUFT Metals In Soiis

SAMPLE ID: Soil Pile
LAB ID: 803-0812
DATE RECEIVED: 031098
DATE ANALYZED: 03/11/98
DATE REPORTED: 03/20/98
UNITS: pwglkg
Acenaphthene <100
Acenaphthylene - <100
Anthracene <100 B
Benzo (a) anthracene <100
Benzo {a) pyrene <100 ]
Benzo (b) flouranthene <100
Benzo {ghi) perylene <100
Benzo (k) fluoranthene <100
Chrysene <100
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene <100
Fluoranthene <100
Fluorene <100
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene <100
Naphthalene <100
Phenanthrene <100
Pyrene =169

Jiffy Lube International Facility No. 606
2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California

SAMPLE ID: Soil Pile

LAB ID: 803-0812 State
DATE RECEIVED: 03/10/98 Standards*
DATE ANALYZED: 03/19/98

DATE REPORTED: 03/20/98

UNITS: L makg
Cadmium <0.50 100
Chromium - 2,500
[Lead <1.0 | 2,000
INickel - . - ) 1,000
|zinc 1 4 | 5,000

* = values referenced in the Californiz Code of Regulations

markg = milligrams per kilogram

-
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APPENDIX A

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY
PERMIT FOR UST REMOVAL

JIFFY LUBE No. 606
2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
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APPENDIX B

SITE SPECIFIC SECTIONS OF THE
HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

JIFFY LUBE No. 606
2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

-
FLUOR DANIEL GTI 9



FLUOR DANIEL GTI, INC. |

RETAIL PETROLEUM
HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
PART A - IMMEDIATE INFORMATION

RP
HASP

JIFFY LUBE No. 606
2492 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

The information in this RP HASP is provided solely for “the protection of the health and safety of Fluor
Daniel GTI, Inc. employees and subcontractors working under the direct supervision and control of
Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc. on this project. Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc. assumes no liability for, or responsibility to,
any other parties for the accuracy or completeness of the information contained herein for any use or
reliance upon this RP HASP by any other party.

Copyright® Fluor Daniel GT1 All Rights Reserved

s

revi0-28
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI, INC.

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

EMERGENCY INFORMATION

SITE-SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS

RETAIL PETROLEUM

PART A

HAZARD ANALYSIS

This RP HASP addresses the safety issues associated with retail petroleum station operations
typically involving the site activities described below. A laminated, color-coded reference card has been
developed to provide health and safety guidance.

Project Activity/Task

Part C RP HASP Reference Card Required

Yes

No

Drilling

Underground Storage Tank Removal

Yes

Gauging, Bailing, Sampling Monitoring
Wells

Excavation and Trenching

Yes

Pilot Testing

System Installation

System Operation and Maintenance

Confined Space Entry

Air Monitoring

Yes

For project activities at:

Pennzoil / Jiffy Lube Inc.
2492 Castro Valley Blvd.

Castro Valley, CA
February 16, 1998

——

L FL

Brian Garber
Project Manager

rev10-29

Bill Paris
Operations Manager
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SITE EMERGENCY FORM

Contaminants of Concern: Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Minimum Level of Protection: Level D

Do not endanger your own life. Survey the situation before taking any action,

Fluor Daniel GTI Office Telephone

(510} 370-3990

Project/Task Number

102996.0702

Site Location Address

2492 Castro Valley Bivd., Castro Valley, CA

Telephone Located at

Cellufar on site

EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBERS

In the event of any emergency contact project manager or health and

salely representative.
Ambulance 911
Fire 911
Police at1
Hospital Name Eden Hospital
Hospital Phone Number {510) 889-5015

Project Manager

Brian Garber (510) 370-3990

Health and Safety Representative

James Smith, Irvine Office (714} 975-6417

Client Contact

Paula Floeck (713} 546-8426

Poison Control (800) 662-9886
State Agency DTSC (800) 698-6942
UTILITY MARKER EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS
Utility Color Code Telephone Number
Water Blue Underground Service Alert
Gas Yellow (USA) (800) 642-2444
Electric Red
TelephonefCable Qrange
Sewer Green

Dig Safe Telephone Number;  USA (800) 642-2444

revi0-29
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HOSPITAL DIRECTIONS:

Take Castro Valley Blvd. east (1 block) to Lake Chabot
Road. Tum left on Lake Chabot Road. Hospital is on left
at 20103 Lake Chabot Road.

HOSPITAL INFORMATION:

Name: Eden Hospital
Address: 20103 Lake Chabot Road
City, State: Castro Valley, CA 94546

Phone: General:  (510) 537-1234

Emergency: (510) 899-5015

revio-29
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PREFACE

This RP HASP is written to ensure the well-being of all Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc. (Fluor Daniel GTI) field
personnel and the community surrounding the site. Accordingly, project staff and approved Fluor
Daniel GT| subcontractors must follow the policies and procedures established in this RP HASP. This
RP HASP contains three sections: Parts A, B, and C. Part A contains site-specific emergency
information, hazard analysis, and project information that can be used in conjunction with the series of
specific, laminated health and safety reference cards in Part C. Part B contains standardized guidance
procedures and practices to follow for all retail petroleum operations. Part C contains a series of task-
specific guidelines in the form of laminated work sheets that are to be used as “lip sheets” for
preparing and presenting the daily taiigate safety meeting at the job site.

Based on the project activities and tasks conducted at this site, all personnel assigned to this project
must read Part A of this RP HASP, the applicable sections of Part B, and then sign the Agreement and
Acknowledgment Sheet on page iv to confirm that they understand and agree to abide by the provisions
of this plan.

mmsmr:@
rey10-29
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HAZARD ANALYSIS

For each task involved in this retail petroleum project, the types of hazards that may be encountered
are identified in the “Hazard Analysis Matrix.” For ready direcfion on the safe work practices to follow in
the field, refer to the appropriate Part C RP HASP reference card. For more detailed information, refer
to the Part B RP HASP; “Standardized Retail Petroleum Health and Safety Information”.

ROJECT SITE HA D ANALYSIS MATRIX

Tasks
Hazards

DOrilling - System
Boring usT Soil Water Fw:t: ot System | System
Auguring | Removal | Sampling Sampling Te Test Instail.

Potential H&S Impact Yes Yes
to Community

Gasoline Fuels Yes Yes
Exposure

OSHA Chemicals Yes Yes
Exposure

Mechanical Yes
Equipment, and
Construction

Lifting and Material Yes
Handling

Electrical

Fire and Explosion Yes

Heat and Cold Stress

Vehicutar Traffic Yes Yes
Pedestrian Traffic Yes
Overhead Utilities Yes
Underground Ulilities Yes
Noise Yes

Confined Space
Entry

Peoisonous Plants

Snakes,
Spiders, and
Insects

SITE-SPECIFIC HEALTH AND SAFETY PROGRAM FORMS

——"

rev10-29
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Based on the site-specific hazard analysis, the following programs must be implemented and the
accompanying forms, found in the appendices of the Part B RP HASP, completed. Attach all
completed forms required for this project to the end of this Part A RP HASP.

Site-Specific Program Required for Project Part B RP HASP Appendix
Lockout/Tagout C
Air Monitoring Yes E
Noise Monitoring Yes E
Excavation and Trenching Yes F
Confined Space Entry G
Hot Work Permit H
Daily Safety Meeting Yes J

rev10-29
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AGREEMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SHEET

Fluor Danlel GTI personnel have the authority to stop field activities at this site if any activity is not
performed in accordance with the requirements of this RP HASP. All Fluor Daniel GTI project
personnel, subcontractor personne, and visitors are required to sign the Agreement and
Acknowledgement Sheet prior to conducting field activities at this site.

FLUORDAMELGT.
AGREEMENT AND ncxﬂuWLEnGEmEﬁT«sm‘Eﬁe e

1. I have reviewed and fully understand Part A of this RP HASP and my responsibilities.
| am aware that additional, standardized health and safety information is available for
me in Part B of this RP HASP,

3. | agree to abide by the provisions of the RP HASP.
Name MNE D :BGQGLHQ | Signature M-;
Company FDX(>T L pate  3/9/98 7
Nam
Compan . i‘a v
; /i 1
Name G} e ‘ﬂ)ﬂd oN | Signature A ﬁl?
Company B D ¢TI Date 3/10 /Cl‘"ﬁ
Name | Signature
Company Date
Name | Signature
Company Date
Name | Signature
Company Date

FLUOR DANIEL GTI §
revi0-z8
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APPENDIX C

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

JIFFY LUBE No. 606
2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
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Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc.
Photographic Record

Client: Jiffy Lube Intarnational, inc.

Site Name: Store 606, 2492 Castro Valley Bivd., Castro Valley, California

Date:
3/9-10/88

Comments:
Photo No._1_

Looking to the North
at the Tank
Excavation,




Fluor Daniel GT], Inc.
Photographic Record

Client: Jiffy Lube International, Inc.

Site Name: Store 606, 2492 Castro Valley Bivd., Castro Valley, Californla

Date:
3/9-10/98

Comments:

Photo No._2

Looking North at the
Tank Excavation.
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Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc.
Photographic Record

Client: Jiffy Lube Intemational, Inc.

Site Name: Store 606, 2492 Castro Valley Blvd,, Castro Valley, California

) A

r

Date:
3/9-10/98

N Comments:

Photo No._3

Soll Stockpile -
Looking North.

——

Date:
3/9-10/98

Comments:
Photo No._4__

Looking South -
Tank Excavation.
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Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc.,
Photographic Record

|| Client: Jiffy Lube Intemational, Inc.
' Site Name: Store 606, 2492 Caslro Valley Bivd., Castro Valley, California

l Date:

“ 3510198

Comments:

l Photo No._S _

|| Tank Excavation
(Note water in

I excavalion)

l Date:

am-10/m98

I Photo No._6

Comments:

Tank prior to
removal.

l | (Note monitoring

| well & tank

monitoring system).
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Fluor Daniel GT1, Inc.
Photographic Record

Client: Jiffy Lube International, Inc.

|| Site Name: Store 606, 2492 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, California

Date:
39-10/98

Comments:

Photo No._7_

Tank after removal
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WASTE MANIFEST and
UST CERTIFICATE OF DESTRUCTION

JIFFY LUBE No. 606
2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
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TELEPHONE® " CERTIFICATE "~ ' " NQ.2%330

i‘ﬁﬂaﬁm - .. CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY qumwen

j
I L. i Ml Lol '

' i =%, .'."'""l - o MAR L % I
p ' .- Lo e ¥ j.q'n: g ot g < -.-". . PR :
@©| [i SR U L, m “P‘ﬂa
ERI(’"KSON e A R J G s 1___‘1 il =4l
o -‘It‘r.l : ." . 8 i g 3

tﬁls is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the Amerlcan '

4 IARCOR
255 Parr Boulevard »chhmund California 94301'& .1.- ;-g" v OB NG

Ny 471720"

BT

LOCATION: __ RICHMOND “DATE:

- i
F 4

TESTMETHOD ___ VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN | AST PRODUCT Rl R

Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE e GALIAINE TARNE CONDITION =arc FOE TIRE

T
AELUEIVE LIMIT LESL THAEN P.J\

L E
i F."f; CERTLEER: 'ffi.-'«l" '.“H'r". -'-F-"H'E M‘!.E.?['-F' } '“-.':' BEEEN
ELEF

HEMAHKS ’GF\] b9 LOWER
ERI PR SON, IR FiLF
CuT I_'JF'E.H ., EROCES
WASTE FACILITY. ; _
ERICKSON, INC. HAS THE APPRUPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED THE TANK

.:H_IPPED “TO U5 FOR PROCES3ING.

L ey i | - . g s o b i

[

= In the eyerit of :any physical_or atmospheric changes. affecting the gasafree cohditions of the above tanks, or if In any.doubt,
immadiata-iy stop .all hul work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours-if ‘no physical oratmospheric
:hangas nl:mr el

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION - v s, axd »

SAFE FOH MEN ..M&ans 'lhal in the compartment or space so designated- {a] The oxygen content of the almnﬁphara is at least
19.5 paraanhhy volume; and that. (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within_ permissable concentrations; and (¢) In the-
iudgment of ;ha |rl5p9-t‘.-tﬂf, the residues are not capable of prodicing toxic materials under existing aimnspharlc conditions
whlle malntamed -as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

= |
SAFE FOR FIRE ‘Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
.'; atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the praesence of fire
- and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
suffu:lently to prevent the spread of f|re are satisfactorily Inerted or ln the case of fuel tanks have been treated as deemed
nmsm}fby tha inspector. -

TITLE

CPsge



O Jﬁ by
cA R, - e

M)NEMHER M‘!M- Vﬁ

ik

BDO=PpRMZMO

" cidranmental Protetiion
; f-;‘”mmw:% See Instructions on back of page 6.5 [ }2.0 peponment of Toxic Substance:
'._-’i"ﬂ’"- Form desgred for use an slite {1 2pitch) typavriter. . 5 ] Control
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS I. Generator's US EPA 10 No. Memiiest Document No. Information in the thaded areat
WASTE MANIFEST 1A mqlg'

3. Gemarotor's Mame and Molling Addren

d%f,,,;'o"l\,. ‘;lc\éc’ *\wﬁor} T"I\ Q1751

4.Wlﬂnﬂl(§]\}$ﬁ2 3 L j’\

3, Tronsporier | Compony Mame 4. US EPA 1D Number
E.C.L |&AIDIRIAI2ODIO |7
7. Tromporter 3 Company Hame 8. US EPA ID Mumber
T O O I I
l.wmﬂmﬂﬂuld&m 10, US EPA 1D Mumbar
Erickson, Inc.
255 Parr Blwd.
Richmond,CA, 948201 (989999 4463 9

11. US DOT Description Gncluding Propar Shipping Mams, Hazard Class, and ID Number)

a. P
NON-RCRA Hazardous Wasts Seslicd

Waste Empty Storage Tank, AFO[{?” T|P c;tflﬁ.";lb P

b

s ot Advionl o 2
Keep away from sources of iguizion. Alwa

Z yg wear hardhats
U.G.5.T.'s 24 Hr. Conract Nam ’Eﬂm___ &[hﬁa ;‘-nu:.a__Sj_@j}_f_s’lg___ﬂ‘:10

vhiet working around

1&. GENERATOR'S CERTIICATION: | hereby declars that the contenks of this consignment are fully occurately described obave by praper shipping rame and are dassified,
Lol (] md h I' Y | iy

Kl J reg
L

pocked, marked, and lobeled, and ars in all respects in proper condition far transpori ok prardina o ogin inter

-t
3
=
o
z
(')
&
=
=
w
= |f|ﬂmalurqequcﬂ'ﬂyrqm,lneﬂilyihdlhmapmgmmhphcehreduceihamlumemdloxicitrchﬂegenemedmihodegmlhmdehmi\edmbe
= econaically procticable and that | have selected the practicoble method of weatment, storage, or disposal currently availoble to me which’ miniizes the present and future
" threat to human haalth ond the environment; OR, # | am o smoll quantity generater, ) have made o geod laith elfort to minimize my west= generation ond selesct the best
n0= wﬂ-mmwmqﬂmdﬁdhnﬂuhhhmmdﬁul:mdlwd. i qﬁ( _.i-.. 'f 7
Prited [ Typag| Hama 5 oS M [ Marrth Dy Yaar
[ Gres, Mason A Tl \wbt 101311101917
E : 17. Trampester 1 Achnowledgement of Receipl of Maoterlali & !
(| 4 | PrintedTypad Mama ls.gmy/ l Mhonth Day Year
] W '
G| Fred F Okipo bad 1 M o3|/ IDI?I&
l,_,_, 8 | 18. Tramporier 2 Acknowtsdgament af Receipt of Materiah &
w | 1 | printed Typed Homs Sagnature I Manth Dexy Year
Ol § I
w 19, Discrepancy Indicaiion Spoce
EF
A
Z| ¢
1
l ||. 20, ity Chamey of retpe Certification of ¢ 1 al hazordou motersals covered by this e excepd o3 nated in hem 19 v
T | Prirted/Typed Home Signature Manth Day ear
Y
PV AT Dhe 7o 0> 1,/118
' DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LUNE.
While: T50F SENDS THIS COPY TO DTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS.
OTSC BO2ZA {1/95) Te. PO Box 3000, Socramento, CA 95812
l EPA B700—22




APPENDIX E

UST CLOSURE SAMPLES
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT

JIFFY LUBE No. 606
2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
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| 510 03/23/98 07:55 [3 :01/19 NO:740
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL @ 510 988 9673 ;

ST L Mdale | e ima .‘::i“:_:_
. N Rt e umi Trasn 174 being e, 1an wagy o
WP A nalytical 1N Sk wems e |

‘A Fimenig LA W94, LA T TR T

04 ~Castha V “
FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

To:

From-

Alan B. Kemp

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, WALNUT CREEK
Telephone: {510) 988-9600
FAX: (510) 988.9673

Date: -y :Scjr‘é,

Numbaer ot Pages (including this page): )q

Comrnents:

e

If yau have any problems

receving this transmission,
Because access {a]

receiving equipment
rasponsible lor tha cﬂnfldanliaiiw ol gl

please call (510) 988-9600.

's not under our cantrof. Sequoia Analytical cannot be
eclranically transmittag data,



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL ‘@ 510 988 9673 03723798 0O7:55 (3 :02/19 NO:740

Se uoia 640 Chesaprake [rive Redwaod City, CA 94061 {650) 364-9600 FAX, (650) 364-5231
q 404 N. Wigel Lane Walwme Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600

“ FAX (510) 988.9673
] 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacamento, CA 95834 (916) 911-96D0 FAX (916) 921.0100
W Analytical

. Fiuor Daniel /GYi - MTNZ lect ID:  J e “Sampled: , 1598
1 757 Arnold Dr, Ste D Sample Matrix:  Water Recelved:  Mar 10, 1998
i Martinez, CA 94553 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 Reportad:  Mar 11. 1998
- Attention: Brian Garber First Sample #:  803-0811

QC Batch Number: GC031098

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
Hg/l 803-0811
T-1-W
Purgeabls
' Hydrocarbons 80 N.D.
l Benzane 0.50 N.D.
Toluena 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzeng 0.50 N.D.
l Total Xylenas 0.50 N.D.
l Chromatogram Pattern:
.Qunlity Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 3/10/98
instrument Identification: HP.g
Surrogate Recovery, %: 86
QC Limits = 70-130%)

‘urgeablo Hydrosarbans are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
nalytes reported as N.D. ware not dstectad above the stated reperting Mmit.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

I s O Baien

elissa A. Brewer
roject Manager

8030811.FLD <1



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL @ -10 988 9673 03/723/98 07:55 ¥ :03/19 NO:740

' ) 4 SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 164.9600

FAX {650) 164-9213
404 N. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 984-9600

7 FAX (510) 9889671
v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue_ Suire 8 Sacramenty, CA 95834 {318) 921.9500 FAX (%18) 931.0100

* Fluor Daniel/GYi - MTNZ tProject ID: " Jitfy Lube #6606

¥ 757 Arnold Dr, Ste D Sample Matrix:  Water Received:
¢ Martinez, CA 94553 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mod, Reported:  Mar 11, 1998
 Attention: Brlan Garber First Sample #:  8032-0811

l QC Baich Murmbar:

SPo3osse

801SEXB
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

' Reporting AN s,
Analyte . ~Limit & D
i 803-0911 -

l Ha/L

Extractable
' Hydrocarbons 50

T-1-W %

Wy

' Chromatogram Pattern: Unldentified

Hydrocarbons
=C14
|
i
i
i
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplicatlon Factor: 1.0
ate Extracted: 3/10/98
ate Analyzed: 3/10/98
'nstrument Identification: HP.a8

‘:tractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a frash diessl standard.
alytes raported as N.D, were not detectad above the stated raportng limi,

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

— '\.L'LLMA,O BM.M"U\_,

elissa A. Brewer
Project Manager

. BO30BTI FLD <2




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL ‘S 510 988 9673 03/23/98 07:55 (3 :04/19 NO:740

Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoud City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364.9233
q 404 N. Wiged Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 9389500 FAX (51D} 988-9673
» 819 Striker Avenur, Suite 3 Sacramento, CA 95834 (918} 921.9600 FAX (216} 921-0100
W Analytical

 Fluor Daniel/GY! - MTNZ" ; S ;
= 757 Amnold Dr, Ste D Matrix Descript:  Water Recelved: Mar 10, 1998:
 Martinez, CA 94553 Analysis Method: EPA 418.1 (LR. with clean-up) Extracted:  Mar 11,

i Atention: Brian Garber First Sample #:  803.0811

Mar 11,
Mar 11,

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Sample Sample Petroleum Ot D.L. Muit. QC Batch Instrument

Number Description mg/L Factor Number D
WW -,

803-0811 AW N.D." 1.0 SP0311984181EXB Miran-1A

etaction Limits: 5.0

1

‘EOUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

elissa A. Brewer
Project Manager

alytes reportad as N.D. were not prasent abovs the statad limit of detsction,

l BO30BM.FLD «3-




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL @ >10 988 9673

‘ . 1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwouad City, CA 94063
' SeqUOla 404 N, Wiget |ane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95534
" W¥ Analytical

% Fluor Daniel /&Y - M
= 787 Arnold Dr. Ste D
Z Martinez, CA 94553
 Attention: Brian

o Jdiffy Cube #6086
Sampla Matrix: Soil

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
First Sample #:  803-0812

e

QC Batch Number: §PD31098

05/725/98 07:55 [¥ :05/19 NO:740

(650) 364-9600
(511 988.9600

FAX (850) 364.49233
FAX (510) 9889473

(916} 921.9600 FAX (916) 931.0100
Recalved: May 10, 1998 ;
Reported:  Mar 11, 19985

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sampla
Analyte Limit LD.
mg/kg 803-0812
' Soll Pl
Purgeable
. Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D.
l Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
I Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
l Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D.
I Chromatogram Pattern:
' Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muttiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 3/10/98
Instrument Identification: HP-4
Surrogate Racovery, %: a0
(QC Limits = 40-140%)

ufgesble Hydrocarbons are quantitatag against a fresh Qasoline standard,
Nalytes raported as N.D, wers not detacted above the stated rsporting limit.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

elissa A. Brewer
raject Manager

£1

- .
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL @ 510 988 9673 03723798 07:55 ¥ :06/19 NO:740

1 680 Chesspeake Diive Redwood City, CA 94043 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 354-9213
SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 2RB.9400

FAX (510) 988.9672
. $19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramencs, CA 95534 (316) $21-9600 FAX (916) 9210100
W¥ Analytical

et

+ Fluor Daniel/GTT - MTNZ : y Lube # Samplad
i 757 Arnold Dr, Ste D Sample Matrix: Sall Received;

l “ Martinez, CA 94553 Analysis Method:  EPA 3550,/8015 Mod. Reported:
;- Attention: Brian Garber

First Sampia #

803-081 2

5P031098

l QC Batch Number;

8015EXA
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

l Reporting Sample
Analyte Limh \.D.
- mg/kg 803-0812
l Soll Plle
Extractable
' Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D.
l Chromatogram Pattarn;

Quality Contro| Data

l Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 3/10/98
Pate Analyzed: 3/10/88
Instrument Identification; HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbions are quantltated against a fresh diesal standard.
Analytes reportsd as N.D. ware not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

" '\JL’-'LL:_ a GJKLLL."Q/\

elissa A. Brower
Project Manager

8030811.FLD <5:-




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL D 510 988 9673 03/23/98 07:55 (Y :07/19 NO:740

' Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwuod City, CA 94063 (650} 364.9600 FAX (650} 364.9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lanc Walnut Creek, (A 94508 (510) 934-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
l v Analytical 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacrament, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (9163 921.0100
Fivor Baniel/ BT - MTNZ' _ PRy LS g e
2757 Arnold Dr, Ste D Matrix Descript:  Soil Mar 10,
+ Martinez, CA 94553 Analysls Method: EPA 418.1 (LR. with clean-up) Extracted: Mar 11,
I Attentlon: Brian Garber First Sample #.  803-0812 © Mar 11,
Mar 1,:'.1
l TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Sampie Sample Petroleum Oll  D.L. Muk. QC Batch instrument
Number Description mg/kg Factor Number iD
{(ppmy)
l B03-p812 Soll Plle 8.5 1.0 SP0309984181EXA Miran-1A
Detection Limits: 5.0

___Jem

Anslytes reporad as N.D, were not present abeove the stated limit of detection.

tEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

whma e

lissa A, Brewar

Froject Manager

BO30BTILFLD <@



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL © 510 988 9673 03/23/98 07:55 [ :08/19 NO:740

- 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoed City, CA 94063 (650) 364-5600 FAX (650) 364.9233
SeqUO]‘a 404 N. Wiger Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510} 988.9600

FAX (510} 988.9673
. 819 Siriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 9119600 FAX (916} 921-0100
W Analytical

Filior Dantel /GTH - MTNZ ™

Sampled: ™
Received: Mar 10,
Analyzed:
Reported:

: 757 Arnold Dr, Ste D
% Martinez, CA 94553
: A_ttenlion- Brian Garber

Sample Descript: Water, T-1-W
Analysls Method: EPA 8260
803-0811

QC Bateh Number: MS031798826082A

Insteument 1D; GC/Ms-2
OXYGENATE COMPOUNDS (EPA 8260)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/L rg/L

Ethanol........oo 300 N.D.

FBUBROL...ocoo 100 N.D.

Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)..___......... e —— 20 7.0

Dl-lsopropyl EUer.............oooovvvveoececeerrer 20 e N.D.

Ethyl 1-Butyl Ether (ETBE).....................__ e 20 e N.D.

-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME). ... s 20 e, N.D.

Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4.............cc...o.cooooo 50 150 i, 81

803081 T.FLD <7




98 Q7:55 (¥ :09/19 NO:740
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL G 510 988 9673 03/23/98 &)

' Sequ Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364.9600 FAX (£50) 364-9213
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94395 (510) 988.9600 FAX ($10) 985.9673
) 819 Siriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 958134 (916} 911.9600 FAX (916) 9210100
l W Analytical
% Fior Daniel/GTi - MTNZ “Cli : ube #606 Sampie
= 757 Arnold Dr, Ste D Sample Descript:  Water, T-1-W Received:
l % Martinez, CA 94553 Analysls Method:  EPA 8260 Analyzed:
+ Attention: Brian G . Lab Number:  g03-0811 R :
GC Batch Number: MS5031998826052A
I instrumant iD: GC/MS.2
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (EPA 8260)
l Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
Ha/L 9/l
. Benzene..........ie 20 e N.D.
Bromobenzene...........ccoe e 20 e, N.D.
Bromochloromethane........cc.....o.eoeee 20 e e N.D.
l Bromodichloromethane....ccoooo.o.oee 20 N.D.
Bromoform. ..o 20 N.D,
Bromomethane... ... 20 e N.D.
l n-Butylbenzene................ccccooooocoe 2.0 e, N.D.
sec-Butylbenzene............ 20 e N.O.
tert-Butylbenzene..... ............cooueroocrere 20 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.......o..oooveveocoe 20 e, N.D,
l Chlorobenzene................ccooouureicoer 20 N.D.
ChlOroathane. ... 20 N.D.
Chloroform............oovueeicrro 20 N.D.
Chloromethans............cccccoooomee 20 N.D.
2-Chlorotoluene............_.....c.oo ettt 20 N.D.
4-Chloratoluene. .......... oo 20 e N.D.
Dibromachloromethane............ooo..coo .. 20 ST N.D,
. 1.2-Oibromo-3-chloropropane...........cocoo...._ ... 20 e, N.D.
t.2-Dibromoethane. ..o 20 e N.D,
Dibromomethans...........cooooecevee 20 N.D.
1.2-Dichiorabenzere. ...........covvvvvocovieeeeo 20 ] N.O.
1.3-Dichlorobenzene............ ... T 20 N.D.
1.4-Dichlorabenzene...............ooooov 20 N.D.
ichlorodifivoromethane..............oooo 20 e N.D.
EJJ -Dichlorasthane..............ooiooovo 20 e N.D.
«2-Dlchloroethane........vooveeerc 20 e, N.D.
1.1-Dichloroethene... ... 20 e N.D.
is—1.2-Dichloroethene...............‘......._.............................. 20 N.D.
rans-T,2-Dichforoethene........,.................,.................‘..... 20 e N.D.
1.2-Dichloropropane...............coccorvveroccn 20 N.D.
.3-Dichloropropane........c.c..cvee 20 e N.D.
l.Z-DichlnrOpropane ......................................................... 20 N.D.
1-Dichlorepropene.................... 20 : N.D.
Cis-1.3-Dichloropropens.........cco.oooooo .o 20 ND.
ans-1,3-Dichloropropene..................... " 20 N.D.
thyl Benzene............. ..o 20 N.D.
Hexachlorobutadisne.............oooo... 10 N.D
iopropy!benzene ............................................................. 20 e N.D
lQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10! 2
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL ‘B 210 988 9673 03/25/98 07:55 [} :10/19 NO:740

Se uoia 580 Chesapeake Deive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364.9600 FAX (550) 364.9233
q 404 N. Wige: Lanc Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9800 FAX (510) 982.9673

: 815 Striker Avenue, Sulte § Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921.9600 FAX {918) 921.0100
W Analytical

uor Baniel /GTI - MTNS

" Cllent Project I fy i
=757 Arnold Dr, Sta D Sample Descript:  Water, T-1-W

i Martinez, CA 94553 Analysis Method: EPA 8260

i Attentlon: Brian Garber La 803-0811

QC Batch Number:
Instrument 10; GC/MS-2

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (EPA 8260)

Analyte Detectlon Limit Sample Results
Ha/L pasL
p-Isopropyltoluene............................. 20 e N.D.
Msthylene chlorids..........couuuoooove 10— N.D.
Naphthalens........ ..o 10 e, N.D.
n-Propylbenzene..........coomeroccioerven 20 e, N.D.
SEYTBNG. e 20 e, N.D,
1.1.1.2-Tetrachlorosthane....... ... ... 2.0 N.D.
1,1.2,2-Tetrachiorcethane 5.0 e N.D.
Tetrachioroethene ... 20 ND,
Toluene........cpeerrnnnnn, e e et e et oo 2.0 N.D.
1.2.3-Trichtorabenzens............ocoooooccoooeer 0 N.D.
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene.................c......coomm 10 e N.D.
1.1.1-Trichlorasthana....................uvvveoccoome 20 e N.D.
1.1.2-Trichloroethane. ... _..............ocooeroome 20 e N.D,
Trichloroethene. ... 2.0 e et N.D.
Trichtorofluoromethane...........oooooooooveeo 20 N.D.
1.2.3-Trichioropropans..............cocooooooovm 50 N.O.
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene........... ... 20 N.D.
' 1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene................. U 20 N.D.
Vinyl chlorlde. ..o 20 N.D.
Total-Xylene. ..o 20 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromofluoromethane............o.......c 50 150, 102
Toluene-d8..................oooi . S 50 150 118
I4-Bromoﬂuorobenzene ..................................................... 50 190, 114

Page 2 of 2
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL ‘e 510 988 9673 03/23/98 07:55 [¥ :11/19 NO:740

Se U,Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciey, CA 94062 (650} 364.9400 FAX {650) 364.9213
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek CA 94595 {510) 988-9500 FAX (510) 989-3673

s §19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
W Analytical

~ Cllen{ Project 1D T Sampled MBS 1864
=757 Amold Dr, Ste D Sample Descript:  Water, T-1.W Received: Mar 10, 199 &
= Martinez, CA 94553 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:  Mar 11, 1938:
i Attentlon: Brian Garber Lab Number; 803-0811 Analyzed: Mar 11, 1998

Reported:

POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8270)

QC Batch Nymber: SPOI11988270EXA
' Instrumant {0} GC/MS-1

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
Fg/L pa/L
Acenmaphthene ... U 20 N.D.
Acenaphthylene. ... ... 20 e, N.D.
ANATACENG. ... v 20 e, N.D.
Benzo (a} anthracene...........c..oo 20 N.D.
Benzo (a) pyrene............c...ooooovvvvoerereo 20 N.D.
Benza (b} fluoranthene............ccoovvuve 2.0 e N.D.
Benzo (ghi) perylens.........covcvoene 20 N.D.
Benzo (k) fluoranthene...................... . 20 .. e ND,
Chrysene. . ..o 20 e N.D.
Bibenzo (a,h) anthracene... ... 20— N.D.
Fluoranthene.................coooweoio 2.0 N.D.
FIUOPeN®........ooo oo 20 N.D.
indeno (1,2,3-cd) PYPENE. .ot 20 N.D.
Naphthalene.................couemmoenco 20 e, N.D.
PRenanthrens. ... 20 e, N.D,
PYIONC. e 20 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
FIUOrophenot........ooooowooooccccoorenvee 21 100.. v 55
PRENOIS. ... 10 L2 ORISR 46
Nitrobenzene-dS............cccoccreeriiinmnve 35 L SRS 80
-Fluorobiphenyl..................... e ) 43 LI R 84
E,d,ﬁ-Tribromophenol ....................................................... 10 123, e e 88
-Terphenyl-d14........, . e v 33 L TR 73

B030811.FLO =10~




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL 6 510 988 9673 03/23/98 07:55 [¥ :12/19 NO:740

Se uoia 660 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364.9213
q 404 N. Wiget Lanc Walnut Creek, CA 94398 ($10) 988.94500 FAX (510) 983.9673

819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 9§814 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v’ Analytlcal

“Fuor Dantal /6H = faTRZ " Client Project 1D Sampled:™ " “Mar 10 T888.

= 757 Arnold Or, Ste D Sample Daescript:  Water, T-1-W Recelved:  Mar 10, 1998;

i Mantinez, CA 94553 Digested:  Mar 18, 1938

i Attentlon; Brian Garber Lab Number: 803-0811 Analyzed:  Mar 19, 1998:
R d: ‘

LUFT METALS
Detection Sample QC Batch Instrument
Analyte Limit Results Number ID
mg/L mg/L

Cadmium..........cooooon 0.010 N.O. ME0318582007MDA Mv.-3

Chramium._............... 0.010 0.083 ME03189582007MOA MV-3

Lead.......covn . s 0.020 N.D. ME0318982007MDA Mv.3

Nlckel.........ooviriee e 0.020 0.1 MEO318982007MDA MV.3

ZINC. oo 0.020 0.61 MEG318982007MDA Mv.3

alytes teported as N.O. ware not present above the statea limit of detsction,

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

BO3ICEVI.FLD <11




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL @ 510 988 9673 03/23/98 07:55 (¥ :13/19 NO:740

Se u0i a 620 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 54063 (650) 364-5600 FAX (650) 364-9213
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94596 (510) 9289600 FAX (510) 934.9673

1 B19 Striker Avenue, Sulte § Sacramerug, CA 95834 (216} 921-9600 FAX (9216) 921-0100
v An alytlcal

Sampied:
£ 757 Arnoid Dr, Ste D Sample Descript:  Soll, Soll Pile Recelved: . :
Martmez CA 94553 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed: Mar 18, 1998”
4 Attenllon Brlan Garber 803-0812 Reported:  Mar 20, 1988°
QC Ba!ch Nurnber SP0317968260EJ(A ...... l
Instrument ID: GC/MS-2

OXYGENATE COMPOUNDS (EPA 8260)

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Rasulty
Ha/Kg Ka/Kg
Bthanol...........ccoooocovimnnn oo 25000 N.D.
e 5000 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ethar (MTBE)............oo 100 e, N.D.
Didsopropyl Ether..........ccooooovvvvvvveceecer 100 e e, N.D.
Ethyl t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)..........ccoooo oo 100 N.D.
t-Amyi Methyl Ether (TAME).............. 100 e, ND.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
1.2-Dichloroethane-dd........................ 50 180, 100

QUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

BO30B11.FLO «<12-



SEQUOLA ANALYTICAL @ 510 988 9673 03/23/98 07:55 Y 114419 NO:740

Se uoia 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-5600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Wialaut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 989-9600 FAX (£10) 988.9673

s 815 Striker Avenue, Suite 3 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
W¥ Analytical

“Fiuor Daniel/GTT - MTRZ g B : e “Sampied:
757 Ameld Dr, StaD Sample Dascript:  Soll, Soll Plle Received:
i Martinez, CA 94553 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed:

* Aftentlan: Brian Garber Number: 803-0812 Reported:
QC Batch Numl er:  SP0O317988260EXA
Instrument 1D; GC/MS-2

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (EPA 8260)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/Kg Fa/Kg
Benzene............ 100 e N.D.
Bromobenzene........... 100 e N.D.
Bromochloromethare....................._. 100 e N.D,
Bromodichioromethane........... ..o 100 e N.D.
Bromoform............ooouecciiinnns oo 100 e N.D.
Bromomethane................ccoooviiiivo 100 e N.D.
n-Butylbenzene............. e e 100 e N.C.
sec-Butylbenzene.............. ... 100 e N.D,
tert-Butylbenzene. .. ... 100 N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide. ... 100 N.D.
l Chlorobenzene..... .......o..ccccoonmrcsie 100 N.D.
ChIOrOBthane................ocoeerevoaroeseeco 100 N.D.
ChlOFOfOrM.....ovo oo 100 N.D.
Chloromethane................cceeoiiie 100 e N.D.
l 2-Chlorotoluene.... ... 100 e N.D.
4-Chiorotoluene........oewccovvioeoocoom 100 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.........c......cceeervnr o 100 e N.D.
' 1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane. ..., .. 100 e N.D.
1.2-Dibromoethane. ... WO e N.D,
Dibromomethans............ccooeeeoooo 100 N.D.
1.2-Bichlorobenzene..........co........ 100 e v N.D.
l 1.3-Dichlorobenzene............o.o . 100 N.D.
i.4-Dichlorobenzene. ... 100 N.D.
Dichlorodifiuoromethane......... ... .. 100 e N.D,
l V.1-Dichloroethane. ..o 100 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane....... ..o 100 e N.D.
1.1-Dichloroethens....... ... 100 N.D.
cls-1,2-Dichloroethane,. ... . e et e 00 N.D,
frans-1,2-Dichlorosthene. ... 100 e N.D.
1.2-Dichloropropans..........cco.coooco 00 N.D.
!.3-Dichloropropane.............cccco e 100 N.D.
t,?-DIchioropropane ......................................................... 100 N.D.
1-Dlchtoropropene.............o.oooooo T 100 .D.
cis-1.3-Dichloropropens. ... . 100 N.D.
rans-1,3-Dichlorapropene...............oo . 100 N.O.
tthyl Benzene..............o..cooooio 100 N.D,
exachlorobutadiere...................... " 500 N.D.
Isopropylbenzene...................... T WO e N.D.
lEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1of 2
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL @ >10 988 9673 03/23/98 07:55 [¥ :15/19 NO:740

Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063  (650) 364-9600 FAX {650} 364-9212
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510} 98R-9600 FAX ($10) 988.9673

s 819 Suriker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (918) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
W Analytical

: Fluor Daniel/G¥1 - MTNZ "Client Project | Sampled \

= 757 Arnold Dr, Ste D - Sample Descript:  Soll, Sall Pile Received:  Mar 10, 19
i Martinez, CA 94553 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed:

* Attention; Brian Garber La 803-0812 Reported:

QC Batch Number:  SP0317088260EXA
Instrument |D: GC/MS.2

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS {EPA 8260)

HEH

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
FR/Kg ¥9/Kg
p-isopropyltoluene.. ... ... 100 N.D.
Methylene chlofide...........coumreocccre 500 e N.D.
Naphthalene.............cccccrmmnccoe S00 e N.D.
0-Propylbenzene............c.ccoovomere 00 e, N.D.
S L 100 ) N.O.
1.1.1.2-Tetrachlorosthane........ ... 100 e N.D.
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane.......... ... 250 e N.D.
Tetrachlorosthene. ... 100 e, N.D.
TOIBN....ooo e 100 N.D.
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene. ... §00 N.D.
1.2.4-Trlchlorobenzens..............coooocoever 500 er et e g e rare e N.D,
1.1.1-Trichloroethane. ... 100 e N.D.
1,1.2-Trichloroethane...............coeooooocvommeeooo 100 e N.D.
Trichloroethene...............cooooon 100 N.D.
Trichloroflucromethane............ oo 00 e N.D.
1.2.3-Trichloropropane................coooooe 250 e N.D.
1.2.4-Trimethytbenzene......c............o.ccocom 100 N.D.

l 1.3.5-Trimethyibenzene..................c.ccooooecevm 100 e N.D.
Vinyl chlorlde...............o 100 N.D.
Total-XYene..........oooovvvces i 100 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery’
Dloromofluoromethane.........o.o....... 50 150, i 100
Toluene-ds....................cccmue 50 150, 118

l 4-Bromofluorobenzens..........oeo.ooooeeroo 50 L 109

Imalytes reported as N.D. ware not Present above the atated fimit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

roject Manager . Page 2 of 2
BO30B11FLD <14-




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ‘e 210 988 9673 03/725/98 07:55 ¥ :16/19 NO:740

Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciry, CA 94061  (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 3649133
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94592 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510} 988.9673

: 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte § Sicramento, CA 958134 {916} 921.8600 FAX (916) 921.0100
W¥ Analytical

# Fluor Ganiel/GTi - TNZ " Client Projedt 1 Jiffy Lube #60 M 8ampled:

£ 757 Arnold Dr, Ste D Sampie Descript:  Soil, Sofl Plle Recelved: Mar 10, 199
" Martinez, CA 94553 Analysis Msthod: EPA 8270 Extracted:  Mar 11, 199
@ Attention: Brlan Garber Lab Number: 803-0812 Analyzed:  Mar 11,

Reported:

QC Batch Nummber:  $P0312988270EXA
Instrumant I0: GC/MS-1

POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8270)

G W R N I TS S Ta EE
x
0
o
3
o
°
3
=
jon
B
3
@
o
(]

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
v9/Kg Ha/Kg
.................................... N.D,
Acenaphthylene.............. 100 e N.D,
ANAFECBNE. .......coovv.ooviins oo 100 e, N.D,
Benzo (a) anthvacene..........oooo 100 e, N.D.
Benzo (a) pyrene........c...oooemirccome 100 N.O.
Benzo (b) fluoranthene............cooeeerroov . 100 e N.D.
Benzo (ghi) perylene.........c.............. " 100 N.D.
Benzo (k) fluoranthene...... ... 100 e, N.D.
CRIYSONE. ..o 100 e N.D.
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene... ... e 100 N.D,
Fluoranthene...............cccooooooovmvvveonms 100 N.D.
FIMOTENE........ooovoooovcccevnn e 100 e N.D.
Indena (1,2,3-cd) pyrens.........ooooeeeoveme 100 N.D.
Naphthalene...................ccooweienooo 100 N.D.
Phenanthrene..... ..o 100 N.D,
PYIBNR......iviiiver e 100 e, N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
2-Flucrophenol.......... ..o 21 100, e, 51
Phenol-d6.............coveir 10 - - O 65
Nitrobenzene-a5.............c.ooooomoiiiee a5 LI L R g1
2-Fluoroblphenyl....... ..o 43 M6 74
I 2,4,6-Tribromophenol. ... e 10 123 e 75
4-Terphenyl-G14. ..o 33 181 e 74

naly18s reponad as N.O. ware not Present above the statad limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

. 8030811.FLD <15




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL ® 510 988 9673 03/23/98 07:55 (3 :17/19 NO:740

I . ’ Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Dirive Redweod City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 354.9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Wainue Creek, CA 94598 {510} 983.9500 FAX (510) 988.9673
L] 819 Striker Avenue, Suice 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {918) 971-9600 FAX (918) 931.0100
W Analytical
l “Fluor Baniel /G 11~ ATHZ e : S S ampled:
£ 757 Arnold Dr, Ste D Sample Descript:  Soll, Soil Pile Received:
= Martingz, CA 94553

- Attention: Brlan Garbar Lab Numbaer: 803-0812

Digested:

LUFT METALS
Detection Sample QC Batch Ingtrument
' Analyte Limh Results Number [o)
mg/kg
Cadmium.........cocoeivi 0.50 ME0318986010MDA MV-4
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